· EP# 696 #2022 SA# 1658/2014

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA Tribu ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT



(PHONE NO. 091-9223587

Subject:

DPC MEETING RAGARDING AWARD OF OF THE SELECTION GRADE IN RESPECT OF MR. MUMTAZ KHAN SST BPS-

A meeting of the DPC was held on 04-10-2023 at 11:00 AM in the Committee Room of Elementary & Secondary Education Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa under the Chairmanship of Secretary Elementary & Secondary Education Department to consider the promotion cases of <u>SST (BPS-16)</u> to the post of <u>SST (BPS-</u> 17) Selection Grade in respect of Mr. Mumtaz Khan SST (BPS-16).

The following attended the meeting:

- Mr. Motasim Billah Shah, Secretary E&SE Department. 1.
- 2. Mr. Abdullah, Additional Secretary, Elementary & Secondary Education Department.
- 3. Syed Habib UI Hassan Gilani, Deputy Secretary (R-1) Establishment Department.
- 4. Mr. Ihsan Ullah, Section Officer (SR-II) Finance Department.
- 5. Mr. Anwar Ali Shah, Assistant Director (Estab Male-I), Directorate of Elementary & Secondary Education KP.
- 6. Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Section Officer (Primary-Male) E&SED.
- The meeting started with the recitation from the Holy Quran. The Chair welcomed 2. the participants and highlighted the agenda and grounds of Personal Upgradation in R/O Mr. Mumtaz Khan SST (G) BS-16 who approached the Honourable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar with the following prayer,

"SET Teachers including SET (Technical) were placed in BPS-16 along with 1/3rd of available posts in BPS-17 subject to the prescribed qualification under the rules, wherein, the appellant was upgraded from BPS-16 to BPS-17 dated 25-05-2010. The appellant further contended in his appeal that junior teachers to the appellant including one Mr. Ayaz Khan SET GHS Karak were awarded Selection Grade dated 16-01-2008. The aggrieved appellant Mr. Mumtaz Khan filed Service Appeal No. 1058/2014 before the Honourable Service Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa".

- Now, the Service appeal has been decided by Honourable Service Tribunal vide 3. its consolidated Judgment dated 14-01-2022 directing to place the same before the DPC for award of Selection Grade to the present appellant conditionally, subject to the out come of CPLA.
- Honourable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar order/Judgment on 14-01-2022 directing that "the appeal in hand is hence allowed and the concerned Department is directed to award Selection Gradento the appellant



GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT CIVIL SECRETARITE PESHAWAR

And a second second second second second

(PHONE NO. 091-9223587

from the date when his junior colleagues were awarded BS-17, that is 16-01-2008 along with all back benefits.

- 5. In compliance with the Departmental Promotion Committee meeting was held & examined the working paper and decided that the decision may be implemented conditionally till the final outcome of CPLA in order to avoid the consequences of the Execution Petition filed by the appellant. However, Directorate of Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa informed the forum that the balance quota of Selection Grade posts has already been utilized, hence, there is no Selection Grade post available at the moment.
- 6. After threadbare discussion on the issue it was unanimously decided that:
 - (i) Supernumerary post may be created for the purpose.
 - (ii) Case may be taken up with Finance Department for creation of Supernumerary post to conditionally grant the petitioner Selection Grade as per the Judgement of Service Tribunal.

7. The meeting ended with a vote of thanks from and to the Chair.

Additional Secretary
E&SE Department.

Mr. Ihsan Ullah Section Officer (SR-II) Finance Department

Assistant Director
Directorate of E&SE KPK Peshawar

S. ALEXAR FLISHER.

(Syed Habib UI Hassan Gillani)

Deputy Secretary (R-I)
Establishment Department.

Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Section Officer (Primary-Male) E&SE Department Mr. Motism Billah Shah Secretary

E&SE Department